

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC84906

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
VERIZON TRADEMARK SERVICES LLC, VERIZON SERVICES CORP.,
TELESECTOR RESOURCES GROUP, INC., VERIZON WIRELESS (VAW) L.L.C.,
and GTE.NET L.L.C.,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE MARGARET M. NEILL,
Judge, Division 1, Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,

Respondent.

On a Petition for a Writ of Prohibition,
or, in the Alternative, for a Writ of Mandamus

BRIEF OF RELATORS VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
VERIZON TRADEMARK SERVICES LLC, VERIZON SERVICES CORP.,
TELESECTOR RESOURCES GROUP, INC.,
VERIZON WIRELESS (VAW) L.L.C., and GTE.NET L.L.C.

Jordan B. Cherrick, #30995	Roberta L. Horton	Leonard C. Suchyta
Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963	Rebecca Nassab	Verizon Communications Inc. and
Thompson Coburn LLP	Arnold & Porter	Verizon Trademark Services LLC
One US Bank Plaza	555 12th Street NW	1095 Avenue of Americas
St. Louis, Missouri 63101	Washington, DC 20004	Room 3807
(314) 552-6000	(202) 942-5000	New York, New York 10036
Fax: (314) 552-7000	Fax: (202) 942-5999	(212) 395-0079
		Fax: (212) 921-1126

Attorneys for Relators-Defendants
Verizon Communications, Inc., Verizon Trademark Services LLC,
Verizon Services Corp., Telesector Resources Group, Inc.,
Verizon Wireless (VAW) L.L.C., and GTE.net L.L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 7

INTRODUCTION..... 12

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 16

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 16

 A The parties 16

 1. The Verizon Defendants 16

 2. Inverizon International, Inc..... 17

 B. Inverizon’s claims of trademark infringement, unfair
 competition, and dilution..... 17

 C. Verizon’s attempt to resolve the dispute..... 18

 D. The first-filed Federal Action..... 18

 E. The later-filed State Action 19

 F. Proceedings in the Federal Action and the federal district
 court’s stay order 20

 G. Proceedings in the State Action..... 21

 H. The Eighth Circuit’s decision overturning the federal district
 court’s stay order in the Federal Action..... 22

 I. Verizon’s motion to stay the State Action..... 23

 J. The court of appeals’ denial of Verizon’s writ petition..... 25

K. The overlapping trial dates in the State Action and the Federal Action.....26

L. Inverizon’s counterclaims in the Federal Action and its proposed second amended petition in the State Action27

M. Verizon’s writ petition before this Court.....28

POINTS RELIED ON.....29

ARGUMENT.....31

I. Respondent erroneously denied Verizon’s motion to stay because under this Court’s opinion in Johnson v. American Surety Co. of New York, 238 S.W. 500 (Mo. 1921), which held that where an action is instituted in the federal court, a subsequent action in the state court involving the same subject-matter will be stayed pending the final determination of the prior action in the federal court, Respondent is required to stay the State Action pending the final determination of the Federal Action in that: (1) the Federal Action was filed properly and in good faith six weeks before the State Action; (2) the Federal Action involves the same facts and subject matter as the State Action; (3) Inverizon’s claims in the State Action have always been compulsory counterclaims in the Federal Action; and (4) absent a stay of the State Action, there will be a race to judgment in the federal and state courts, simultaneous discovery,

motion practice, and trials in the Federal Action and the State
Action, and an unnecessary duplication of judicial efforts..... 31

A. Mandamus is appropriate when a trial court fails to stay a
case that it is required to stay 31

B. Under Johnson, Respondent is required to stay the later-filed
State Action pending the final determination of the first-filed
Federal Action..... 33

C. A stay of the State Action should be mandatory because the
Federal Action was first and properly filed in good faith and
Inverizon’s claims in the later-filed State Action are
compulsory counterclaims in the Federal Action..... 34

1. The Court should affirm the holding in Johnson and
rule that a state action must be stayed in favor of a
federal action if the federal action was first and
properly filed in good faith and the claims in the later-
filed state action are compulsory counterclaims in the
federal action..... 34

2. Respondent was required to stay the State Action
because the Federal Action was first and properly filed
in good faith and Inverizon’s claims in the later-filed

State Action are compulsory counterclaims in the	
Federal Action.....	37
a. The Federal Action was first and properly filed	
in good faith.....	38
b. Inverizon’s claims in the State Action have	
always been compulsory counterclaims in the	
Federal Action.....	40
c. Respondent was required to stay the State	
Action.....	42
D. <u>Esmar</u> and <u>Searles</u> do not hold that Respondent had discretion	
to deny Verizon’s motion to stay.....	42
E. The rule of law stated in <u>Johnson</u> is binding precedent, not	
dicta	44
F. Inverizon’s Missouri cases are inapposite.....	45
G. Inverizon’s non-Missouri authorities are inapposite because	
Verizon seeks a stay, not a dismissal, of the State Action.....	48
H. The Eighth Circuit held that the federal district court may not	
stay the Federal Action.....	50
II. Respondent abused her discretion and erroneously denied Verizon’s	
motion to stay because Respondent failed to consider the following	
undisputed facts, which militate in favor of staying the later-filed	

State Action pending the final determination of the first-filed Federal Action: (1) whereas Verizon filed the Federal Action first, properly, and in good faith, Inverizon is guilty of improper forum shopping in filing the State Action; (2) the Federal Action includes the same parties and claims involved in the State Action, the Federal Action will resolve the parties’ dispute, and Inverizon’s claims in the State Action have always been compulsory counterclaims in the Federal Action; (3) absent a stay of the State Action, there will be a race to judgment in the federal and state courts, simultaneous discovery, motion practice, and trials in the Federal Action and the State Action, and an unnecessary duplication of judicial efforts; (4) the Eighth Circuit held that the parties’ dispute is governed by federal law and belongs in federal court; and (5) the Federal Action has been pending longer and has progressed as far as the State Action 52

A. Mandamus is appropriate to remedy a trial court’s abuse of discretion 53

B. Respondent abused her discretion in denying Verizon’s motion to stay 54

1. Whereas Verizon filed the Federal Action first, properly, and in good faith, Inverizon is guilty of improper forum shopping in filing the State Action 55

2.	The Federal Action includes the same parties and claims involved in the State Action, the Federal Action will resolve the parties' dispute, and Inverizon's claims in the State Action have always been compulsory counterclaims in the Federal Action.....	57
3.	Absent a stay of the State Action, there will be a race to judgment in the federal and state courts, simultaneous discovery, motion practice, and trials in the Federal Action and the State Action, and an unnecessary duplication of judicial efforts	61
4.	The Eighth Circuit held that the parties' dispute is governed by federal law and belongs in federal court	62
5.	The Federal Action has been pending longer and has progressed further than the State Action.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ackert v. Ausman</u> , 218 N.Y.S.2d 814 (Sup. 1961).....	50
<u>Barnes v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</u> ,	
344 N.Y.S.2d 645 (App. Div. 1973).....	62
<u>Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co. v. David Orf, Inc.</u> ,	
983 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. 1998).....	49
<u>Blair v. Steadley Co.</u> , 740 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. App. 1987)	44-45
<u>Campbell v. Labor & Indus. Relations Comm'n</u> ,	
907 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. App. 1995).....	44-45
<u>Chesebrough-Pond's, Inc. v. Faberge, Inc.</u> , 666 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1982).....	38
<u>City of Lincoln v. Lincoln Gas & Elec. Light Co.</u> ,	
158 N.W. 964 (Neb. 1916).....	56, 58
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Miami Beach Fraternal Order of Police</u> ,	
619 So.2d 447 (Fla. Ct. App. 1993).....	56
<u>Coates v. Ellis</u> , 61 A.2d 28 (D.C. Ct. App. 1948).....	36, 60
<u>Conrad v. West</u> , 219 P.2d 477 (Cal. Ct. App. 1950)	36, 60
<u>Corcoran v. Federal Land Bank of Columbia</u> ,	
478 So.2d 1161 (Fla. App. 1985).....	49
<u>Creative Walking, Inc. v. American States Ins. Co.</u> ,	
25 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. App. 2000).....	29-30, 40, 58, 60

<u>Efros v. Nationwide Corp.</u> , 465 N.E.2d 1309 (Ohio 1984)	50
<u>Esmar v. Haeussler</u> , 106 S.W.2d 412 (Mo. 1937).....	42-43
<u>Florida Crushed Stone Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</u> ,	
632 So. 2d 217 (Fla. Ct. App. 1994).....	55-56
<u>Goodridge v. Fernandez</u> , 505 N.Y.S.2d 144 (App. Div. 1986).....	55
<u>Green v. Miller</u> , 851 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. 1993).....	46-47
<u>Helm v. Wismar</u> , 820 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1991)	41
<u>Henry v. Stewart</u> , 454 P.2d 7 (Kan. 1969).....	55, 58
<u>In re Caranchini</u> , 956 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. banc 1997).....	40, 58, 60
<u>James v. Paul</u> , 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2001)	41
<u>Joel Bianco Kawasaki Plus v. Meramec Valley Bank</u> ,	
81 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. banc 2002)	35-36
<u>Johnson v. American Surety Co. of New York</u> , 238 S.W. 500 (Mo. 1921)	passim
<u>Krisel v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</u> , 299 N.Y.S.2d 895 (App. Div. 1969).....	56, 58
<u>Local Union 199, Laborers’ International Union of North America v. Plant</u> ,	
297 A.2d 37 (Del. 1972).....	49
<u>Municipal Lighting Comm’n of Peabody v. Stathos</u> ,	
433 N.E.2d 95 (Mass. App. 1982).....	49, 58
<u>Oates v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</u> , 583 S.W.2d 713 (Mo. banc 1979).....	41
<u>Oviedo v. Ventura Music Group</u> , 797 So.2d 634 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001).....	54
<u>People ex rel. Dep’t of Public Aid v. Stantos</u> , 440 N.E.2d 876 (Ill. 1982).....	58

<u>Princess Lida v. Thompson</u> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939)	48
<u>Richardson v. Quiktrip Corp.</u> , 81 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. App. 2002)	44-45
<u>St. Louis Univ. v. Hesselberg Drug Co.</u> , 35 S.W.3d (Mo. App. 2001)	41
<u>Searles v. Searles</u> , 495 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. App. 1973)	42-44
<u>Simmonds Aeroaccessories, Ltd. v. Elastic Stop Nut Corp. of Am.</u> ,	
257 F.2d 485 (3d Cir. 1958).....	38
<u>Sparrow v. Nerzig</u> , 89 S.E.2d 718 (S.C. 1955).....	36-37, 60
<u>Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.</u> , 84 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1996).....	38
<u>State v. Saffaf</u> , 81 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. banc 2002).....	53
<u>State ex rel. Buchanan v. Jensen</u> , 379 S.W.2d 529	
(Mo. banc 1964)	29-30, 35-36, 47-48, 60
<u>State ex rel. Dykhouse v. Edwards</u> , 908 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. banc 1995)	47, 48
<u>State ex rel. Fire Ins. Co. v. Terte</u> , 176 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. 1943).....	46-47
<u>State ex rel. J.E. Dunn, Jr., & Assoc., Inc. v. Schoenlaub</u> ,	
668 S.W.2d 72 (Mo. banc 1984)	29-30, 35-36, 47-49, 60
<u>State ex rel. Leigh v. Dierker</u> , 947 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. banc 1998).....	32
<u>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</u> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001)	53
<u>State ex rel. New Liberty Hosp. Dist. v. Pratt</u> ,	
687 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1985)	53
<u>State ex rel. Painewebber, Inc. v. Voorhees</u> ,	
891 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. banc 1995)	32

<u>State ex rel. Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri v. Kinder,</u>	
79 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2002)	32
<u>State ex rel. Police Retirement System of St. Louis v. Mummert,</u>	
875 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. banc 1994)	53, 62
<u>State ex rel. Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. Koehr,</u>	
859 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. banc 1993)	31-32
<u>State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill,</u>	
78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002)	53
<u>Tonnemacher v. Touche Ross & Co., 920 P.2d 5 (Ariz. App. 1996)</u>	49, 55
<u>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Inverizon International, Inc.,</u>	
295 F.3d 870 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<u>Village of Mapleton v. Cathy’s Tap, Inc., 729 N.E.2d 854</u>	
(Ill. Ct. App. 2000)	55, 62

Statutes and Rules

Mo. Const. Article V, Section 4.1 16

Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 55.32..... 36

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13..... 29-30, 36, 41

Other

E.H. Schopler, Stay of Civil Proceedings Pending Determination of Action
in Federal Court in Same State, 56 A.L.R.2d 335 (1957 and Supp.
2002) 55
